
S a i a HEARIHG - «D*SMY - APRIL 4. 1990 

CASE 9894; (Continued from March 21, 1990, Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Richmond Petroleum, Inc. for compulsory pooling, unorthodox coal gas wall location, and a non-standard 
gas spacing and proration unit, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, 
seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the 8as1n-Fruit land Coal Gas Pool underlying Lots 1 through 4 and the 
S/2 H/2 of Irregular Section 11, Township 32 North, Range 6 West, forming a non-standard 232.80-acre gas spacing and 
proration unit for said pool, said unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a non-standard coal gas well location 
1130 feet from the North line and 760 feet from the West line (Unit E) of said Section 11. Also to be considered will 
be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs 
and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk Involved in drilling 
said well. Said unit is bounded to the north by the State of Colorado for one-half mile of either side of Astronomical 
Monument No. 8 located on the Colorado/New Mexico statellne. 

CASE 9895: (Continued from March 21, 1990, Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Richmond Petroleum, Inc. for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox coal gas well location, San Juan and 
Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico. Applicant, In the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests 
in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool underlying the S/2 of Irregular Section 11, Township 32 North, Range 6 West, forming 
a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool, said unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at 
a non-standard coal gas well location 1800 feet from the South line and 230 feet from the West line (Unit L) of said 
Section 11. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost 
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well 
and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said unit is located 1/2 mile south of Astronomical Monument No. 
8 located on the Colorado/New Mexico statellne. 

CASE 9902: Application of Hanson Operating Company for salt water disposal. Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Oiablo-San Andres Pool in the perforated 
interval from approximately 2034 feet to 2082 feet in its Hanlad "A" State Battery No. 1 Well No. 1 located 1650 feet 
from the South line and 330 feet from the East line (Unit I) of Section 28, Township 10 South. Range 27 East. Said well 
Is located approximately 3/4 of a mile south-southwest of Mile Market No. 175 on U.S. Highway 380. 

CASE 9882: (Continued from March 21, 1990. Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Controlled Recovery, Inc. for an oil treating plant permit, for surface waste disposal and an exception 
to Order No. R-3221, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority for construction 
and operation of the surface waste disposal facility and an oil treating plant for the purpose of treating and reclaiming 
sediment oil and for the collection, disposal, evaporation or storage of produced water, drilling fluids, drill cuttings, 
completion fluids and other oil field related waste in unlined surface pits, at a site in the S/2 N/2 and the N/2 S/2 
of Section 27, Township 20 South. Range 32 East. This site is located on either side of U.S. Highway 62/180 at Mile 
Marker No. 66. 

CASE 9903: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for directional drilling and an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to drill its proposed Gazelle "AHG" Federal Com. well 
No. 1 at a surface location 1312 feet from the North line and 1844 feet from the West line (Unit C) of Section 15, 
Township 20 South, Range 29 East, wherein the applicant proposes to deviate said well to within 50 feet of the following 
targeted locations; 

1. On the Strawn formation - 1980 feet from the South and East lines (Unit J) of said Section 15; wherein either the 
S/2 (320-acre unit) will be dedicated to the wellbore if the completed interval is determined to be within the East 
Burton Flat-Strawn Gas Pool or the NW/4 SE/4 (40-acre unit) would be dedicated If it is determined to be within the 
South Parkway-Strawn Pool; and, 

2. In the Morrow formation - 1472 feet from tne South line and 1540 feet from the East line (Unit J) of said Section 
IS (which is an unorthodox gas well location), said well to be dedicated to the S/2 of said Section 15 forming a 
standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for the Undesignated East Burton-Flat Morrow Gas Pool. Said well 
location 1s approximately 4 miles northwest of the junction of US Highway 62/180 and New Mexico State Highway 31. 

CASE 9904: Application of Nassau Resources, Inc. for unorthodox coal gas well location, R1o Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, 
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox coal gas well location 470 feet from the South line and 1190 
feet from the East line (Unit P) of Irregular Section 12, Township 32 North, Range 4 West, to test the Basin-Fruitland 
Coal Gas Pool, all of said Section 12 to be dedicated to said well forming a 266.55-acre gas spacing and proration unit 
for said pool. Said drilling tract is located within the Carson National Forest and Is bounded to the north by the State 
of Colorado at Mile Corner No. 229. 

CASE 9905: Application of Nassau Resources. Inc. for unorthodox coal gas well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, 
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox coal gas well location for Its Carracas Unit "25-8* Well 
No. 3 to be drilled 920 feet from the North line and 1850 feet from the West line (Unit C) of Section 25, Township 32 
North, Range 4 West, to test the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, the N/2 of said Section 25 to be dedicated to said well 
forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. Said drilling tract Is located on the Carson 
National Forest approximately 3 miles south of Mile Corner No. 229 located on the Colorado/New Mexico statellne. 



Dockets Nos. 11-W and 12-90 art tentatively set for April 18. 1990 and Hay 2. 1990. Applications for hearing must be file* at 
least 22 days in advance of hearing date. 

DOCKET: EXMUIER HEAfllK - «W€SDAY - APRIL 4, 1990 
8:15 AJI. - OIL CUSRVATION OIVISICM CONFERENCE ROM. 

STATE LAID OFFICE 8UIL0IH6 
SANTA FE, HEM MEXICO 

The following cases will be heard before Oavld R. Catanach, Examiner, or Michael E. Stogner. Alternate Examintr: 

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for May, 1990, frost fourteen prorated gas pools in Lee. Eddy, 
and Chaves Counties. New Mexico. 

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for May, 1990, fro* four prorated gas pools 1n San Juan, Rio 
Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico. 

CASE 9899: Application of BTA Oil Producers for an unorthodox gas well location. Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant. 1n the above-
styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox gas well location 330 feet fron the North and East lines (Unit A) of 
Section 20, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, to test the Undesignated Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, all 
of said Section 20 to be dedicated to said well forming a standard 640-acre gas spacing and proration unit for the pool. 
Said well location Is approximately 6.25 miles south-southwest of the Marathon Oil Company Indian Basin Gas Plant. 

CASE 9900: Application of Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. for an unorthodox gas well location. Eddy County, New Mexico. 
Applicant, In the above-styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox gas well location 660 feet from the North and 
East lines (Unit A) of Section 10, Township 20 South, Range 24 East, to test the Undesignated Cemetery-Morrow Gas Pool, 
the E/2 of said Section 10 to be dedicated to said well forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for 
said pool. The proposed well site is located approximately 8 miles north of Marathon 011 Company's Indian Basin Gas 
Plant. 

CASE 9888; (Continued from March 21, 1990, Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Conoco Inc. for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks 
an order pooling all mineral interests 1n the North Dagger Draw-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool underlying the SE/« of Section 
36, Township 19 South, Range 24 East, forming a standard 160-acre oil spacing and proration unit for said pool, to be 
dedicated to its existing Oee State Well No. 1 located at a standard oil well location 1980 feet from the South and East 
lines (Unit J) of said Section 36 (said well ts presently completed in the Cemetery-Morrow Gas Pool). Also to be 
considered will be the cost of re-entering, recompleting, equipping and operating said wel) and the allocation of the 
cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the 
well and a charge for risk involved In re-entering and recompleting said well. Said unit is located approximately 13 
miles west by north of Seven Rivers, New Mexico. 

CASE 9893: (Continued from March 21, 1990, Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Pacific Enterprises Oil Company (USA) for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in 
the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral Interests In the Atoka and Morrow formations underlying the 
W/2 of Section 28, Township 18 South, Range 27 East, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any 
and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre spacing within uld vertical extent, which presently includes but 
is not necessarily limited to either the Undesignated Red Lake-Pennsylvan1an Gas Pool or the Undesignated Red Lake Atoka-
Morrow Gas Pool. Said unit ts to be dedicated to Its Trigg a28" Federal Well No. 1 to be drilled at a standard gas well 
location 2030 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from the West lint (Unit F) of said Section 28. Also to be 
considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and tht allocation of tht cost thereof as well as actual 
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of tht wel) and a charge for risk 
involved in drilling said well. Said unit Is approximately 4 miles west by north of Old Illinois 011 Camp. 

CASE 9901: Application of Pacific Enterprises Oil Company (USA) for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant. In 
the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral Interests froai tne top of tht wolfcamp formation to the base 
of the Morrow formation underlying the W/2 of Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 25 East, forming a standard 320-
acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre spacing within said 
vertical extent, which presently includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Frontier Hills-Strawn Gas 
Pool, Undesignated North Black River-Atoka Gas Pool, and Undesignated South Carlsbad-Morrow Gas Pool, said unit to be 
dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard gas well location in tht NW/4 of said Section 21. Also to be considered 
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating 
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in 
drilling said well. Said unit Is located approximately 4 miles northeast by north of the Carlsbad Municipal Airport. 

CASE 9881: (Continued from March 21, 1990, Examiner Hearing.) 

Application of Richmond Petroleum. Inc. for unorthodox coal gas well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, 
In the above-styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthodox coal gas well location for Its Federal 31-4-32 Well No. 2 
to be drilled 617 feet from tht South lint and 1939 feet from tht West lint (Unit N) of Section 32. Township 31 North, 
Range 4 West, Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, the W/2 of said Section 32 to be dedicated to said well to form a standard 
320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. Said unit 1s located approximately 10 miles south of Mile Corner 
No. 233 located on the New Mexico/Colorado Statellne. 
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DISTRICT I 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, MM 88240 

nrsTRicrn 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT m 
1000 Rio Brazos RA, Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 
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Form C-103 
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WELL API NO. 
30-005-62341 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE LE] ' FEE D 

6. State Oil A Gu Leaie Na 
LG-7426 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN O R P Q S W C K TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMTP 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

1. Type of WeU: 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Hanlad "A" State Battery #1 
OAS | 1 
WELL | ) 

Z Name of Operator / 
Hanson Operating Company, Inc. v O. C. D. 

3. Address of Operator AKICMA. ut-rict 

P. 0. Box 1515, Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1515 

crypt JAN 31 '89 
8. WellNo. 
1 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Diablo San Andres 

4. WeU Location 

Unit Letter 

Section 

. 1650 Feet From The South 

28 Township J-OS Range 

Line and. 

27E 

330 Feet From The . East Line 

NMPM 
10. Elevation (Show whither DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

3836' GR 
11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK ED PLUG AND ABANDON • REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON Q CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. D PLUG AND ABANDONMENT • 
PULL OR ALTER CASING • CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB IZ] 

OTHER: • OTHFR- • • • 
IZ Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (CUarty stale aU pertinent details, and five pertinent dales, including estimated dale cf starting arty proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

Re-perforated the San Andres @ 2034,36,38,40,48,54,56 & 57'. 
Treated with 2000 gal 15% NeFe acid. 
Treated a l l perforations (2034-2082') with 12,000 gal MOD 202 acid. 
Put well back on production. 

I 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SANTA FE 

I hereby certify that the Information above is true and complete to the beat of my knowledge and belief. 

SK2NATURE . 

X^&f^jfys-^- TITLE Production Analyst 

TYPEomwrrwAME Brenda R. Godfrey 

•01/30/89 

TELEPHONE NO. 622 -7330 

(This space for State Use) 

APPROVED B Y -
m&wvisoK DISTRICT it FEB i 1989 

OONDITON3 OP A1YROVAL, F ANT: 
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DISTRICT LTi 
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State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-103 
Revised 1-149 
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WELL API NO. 

30-005-62341 
5. Indicate Type of Lease . . 

STATE LxJ FEE • 
6. Stale Oil & Gaa Lease Na 

LG-7426 
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 

(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PI 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE 'APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" 

(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

OA 7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Hanlad "A" State Batt #1 
1. Type of Well: 

WELL [ 3 
OAS r—1 
WELL I I JAN 20 '89 

2. Name of Operator 

Hanson Operating Conpany, Inc. a c. o. 
8. WellNo. 

1 
3. Address of Operator fUBTESA OFFICE 
P. 0. Box 1515, Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1515 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 

Diablo San Andres 
4. Well Location 

Unit Letter 1 • 1650 Feet From The. South 

Section 28 Township 10S 

Line and. 

Range 2 7 E 

330 Feet From Tbe . East Line 

NMPM 
10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, tic.) 

3836' GR 
l l . Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK 0 PLUG AND ABANDON • REMEDIAL WORK Q ALTERING CASING • 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON Q CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. O PLUG AND ABANDONMENT • 
PULL OR ALTER CASING O CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB D 

OTHER: • OTHFR- • • • 
IZ Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearty elate all pertinent delaih, and give pertinent dales, including estimated date cf starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

Propose to reperforate the San Andres @ 2034,36,38,40,48,54,56 & 57' and 
treat with 2000 gal 15% NeFe acid. 
Treat a l l perforations (2034-2082') with 12000 gal MOD 202 acid. 
Place well back on production. 

o.-:&s3»* u 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my know ledge nd belief. 

' / j J V y r s / r t . tf? J ^ ^ / ^ J - - TITLE Production Analyst SWNATURB . 

TYPE OR HUNT NAME Brenda R. Godfrey 

=•01/19/89 

TELEPHONE NO. 622-7330 

(This space for State Use) 

APPROVED BY—y 

OONDinONS OP APPROVAL, S» ANY: 

<2> !JAN 2 4 1989 
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C A M O O F F I C E 

i n r V N j f O H T & n 
OIL 

OAS 

O P G l i A T D n 

f f l O n A T I O N O F F I C E 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GA3RECBVED 

Hanson Operating Ccrrpany, Xnc. 

Vj U_ 

DEC 07*88 

P. O. Box 1515, R o s w e l l , New Mexico 88202-1515 

RtPK>r»|j) lot lilinjj (Check proper box) 

,S>w V ' , ! l [ _3 CKfrr.Qf in T r o n » r a f l o r o!: 

Chen?* In Qwr.cr3h|pT~~l C m Jur; Vic ad C o i [ J Condensate 

SANTAFE 

• 

Olhei fl'tcotr expiain) 

^Change of lease name to show 

H change of ownership cive nume 
and -ddfcru of previous owner 

DESCRirTFON OF V/ELL AND LEASE 

Hanlad "A" S t a t e B a t t e r y #1 

**Vcll Nc . Poc l NQ.Tie, Ir.CudJnt; Forir-cllon 

• 1 D i a b l o San Andres 

K i n * e l L e s i e 

Slate, F r i c t a l er Fee S t a t e 14-7426 
L o c e l l o n 

U n l l Let ter I 

L i n ? c t Section 2 8 

1 6 5 0 f e d n e o T h » S O U t h L i n , c-yj 3 3 0 

T o - n s n l p 1 Q S K ^ . 2 7 E 

FVel pro.-rt T i i o East 

Chaves COM: 

DESIGNATION Or TRANSPORTER OF O i L AND NATURAL GAS 
•Kerr-* o t Authorised T r a n s p o r t s o l O i l IX J or Cor.dcnsai* £ 3 

Permian 
A z i - m f*CiVe A r l o r r r i to u-Ricn or-pro^ed cop)- o / l n i r / o r n L* Io ,enr^ 

P. O. Box 1183, Houston, Texas 77251r1183 
Ncrr.* c:"~7.uthor:ze(l T*en*FoMcf ef C s x l n g h s s t j G o * 1 \ t>r Dry c<== A i i i e s s . {Ci^e Bedrest t o which approved copy o f this fo rm is l o be j r f i f / " 

I f w e l l produces o i l or l i q u i d . , ! ° " " • ' S " = - .' T T - '.F**-
o l - . loeollo.-i o t J I • 2 8 J 1 0 S 1 2 7 E 

I t 33s e q u a l l y co.-.nccled? ( V.>,en 

No 1 

I f V l h t i p r c ^ u c l i o n I s c o m m i n g l e d w i t h t h a t f r o m *ny other lefcse o: p o o l , c i v e cor- .rr . ingtinr , o rde r n u m b e r 

COMPLET.CN DATA " 
1 OH t o l l 1 C m Well 

DcEijMtc Type of Completion — (X) i J 
1 > 

f . ' rw U ' c ' | 1 U o r i c i i r ' Deepen 
1 1 1 
1 1 r 

* Plug Bock ' Some R c » ' v . ' Cl. ' . ' . f U 
1 • 1 
1 ' 1 1 

Dale SpMdi-xl Dclrr C o m p l . Reodj- l o p rod . Tc:al C t f : h P . B . T . D . 

CWotion. (OF, KKD. RT, CK, etc.} N'a.T*o c f Producing rc-lrr .ct jon Top o ; : A ~ o * p a y Tubing Depth 

Perforation* Depth Ccs lny S>.o. 

T U P I f . ' G , C / . S I H C , / M D C E M E N T I N G R E C O R D 

H O L E S I Z E C A S I . ' I G 6 T U B I N G P I Z E D E P T H S E T S A C K S CEMrT.VT 

r 

1 

- • T E S T D A T A /- 'N"D I t E Q U E S T F O R A L L O ' . ' i ' / i D L E ( T " t * ' s / ; < n r r » i " c.'re.-al trOIOTr o / looa ' n i t c r . i nc--! i e C f t j j JO or « . - i , J rs? 0! 

O I L ; V E L L c t ! t '•'•'* " l r ' c ' - f - " 

D - l . F i i E l h*ew c i l n e n T o T e s t * Dc'.o of T e e t F : - i ^c : r . g Velharl f r l c u - , pi.:np. r e j l i / : , r l c . J 

L*r .g[h of T . « l T o e i n g p jcr . suro C c t ; r . ; p i e . s u r * 

A c t u a l P r o i . D ^ r t n ; T c * l oii-aun. Vc:e : - Bi>:». 

GAS V.'ELL 
A = l-=1 P i c i . T t s l - I M C F / D C:cvJty c( C=r . i»r .Bcl» 

Tesllr.g (pise;, tack pT.) CKsie S i t * 

cEnTinr:/irc CF CO.VPLIA.NCE 

I h e r e b y r ^ ^ t t ^ y t n s t t h e r»lCD r.r.d I ^ ^ ; v l I e t ^ o ^ o o f i h e O i l C o n 3 L - r v : t t o n 
" o n r r . l t r l o n h o v e b = e n ci>m;i i l? jd w i t h e r .d Xhr.t lh** I n f o m n l l o n p l v c n 
--bovc l a I ruo t n r f c o m p l e t o t o I h e b t » t v { f ^ y k n o w l e d f o c ^ J b e l i e f . 

Eroduction Analyst 
P'tUJ 

12/06/88 

A P P n o v c D 

GY 

O I L CONSERVATION COV.V.ISSION 

DEC 1 9 1988 

T I T L E . 

T h i n f o r m 1» t o h f . f i l e d I n corr;pIU.TCo R-itlt R U L E t l t U , 

U t n U U n f c q u e s t Cor e l l o w f M c f o r « n.>& Jy d r i l l - . J o.- ^ . . a p r , 

w e l l , t S U fonr t i n \ i c l ha o c c o n p o n l ' - . J t '>' e t o b ^ l a t l p f i c ! t he C s v U l 

I c t l a I c V o n c n t : i c w u l l I n p c c u n J u n c p w i t h S U L C I I I . 

A U fccciton» o f H i l * f o r m m u s t h ^ f i l l e d ou t c o m j - U l c l y l o r n'.h 
c b l e o n not- 1 « ~ d l e c t - t r p I - l t K * i v o l l c * 

n i ! «jul orviy S * c l ! o ; i » J. J I . J!!. r>nd \ T Tor I K M V J C J of i .w« 
w r i t ncrr-e or f u t t n S r f , or \ i - n * pot 1 <r. 01 <.;hcr .->yct» c h a n g e o f C v i ^ . H I 
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RtOUESr FOR ALLOWABLE " ' sl,^,".,,',' „ u C-IN »,./, 

A N D C I I . r u . . I-I-Li 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

-^CE) ^/^^^ ' - ' - - ' ' ' ' l l l RECEIVED ' 

F I L E 
RtOUESr FOR ALLOWABLE " ' sl,^,".,,',' „ u C-IN »,./, 

A N D C I I . r u . . I-I-Li 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

-^CE) ^/^^^ ' - ' - - ' ' ' ' l l l RECEIVED ' 

u.s.b'.s. r> — 

RtOUESr FOR ALLOWABLE " ' sl,^,".,,',' „ u C-IN »,./, 
A N D C I I . r u . . I-I-Li 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

-^CE) ^/^^^ ' - ' - - ' ' ' ' l l l RECEIVED ' 

L A N D O F F I C E 
— 

RtOUESr FOR ALLOWABLE " ' sl,^,".,,',' „ u C-IN »,./, 
A N D C I I . r u . . I-I-Li 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

-^CE) ^/^^^ ' - ' - - ' ' ' ' l l l RECEIVED ' 

O I L 
f n A N J P O H T C R 

C A S 

RtOUESr FOR ALLOWABLE " ' sl,^,".,,',' „ u C-IN »,./, 
A N D C I I . r u . . I-I-Li 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

-^CE) ^/^^^ ' - ' - - ' ' ' ' l l l RECEIVED ' 
O P E H A T O n 

RtOUESr FOR ALLOWABLE " ' sl,^,".,,',' „ u C-IN »,./, 
A N D C I I . r u . . I-I-Li 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

-^CE) ^/^^^ ' - ' - - ' ' ' ' l l l RECEIVED ' P R O f l A T I O N O F F I C E 

RtOUESr FOR ALLOWABLE " ' sl,^,".,,',' „ u C-IN »,./, 
A N D C I I . r u . . I-I-Li 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

-^CE) ^/^^^ ' - ' - - ' ' ' ' l l l RECEIVED ' 
P * ' * l ° ' S A U '' ' CCD 1 g <Q7 ' 

Hanson Operating Cctrpany, Inc, ,jL"r~- OCrlo Oi 
'. — ifi It, ,:—_ : ! : 

A d d * * * * ^ , .. • 

P. 0. Box 1515, Koswell, New Mexico 88202-15151 <©.<C£D. 
. . _ A d f M t t l A efBCOHTE 

RcO(Dn(t) lor filing (Check proper bozj 

• j e w f 1 O i o r . g * I n T r a n s p o r t e r o f ; 

R e c o m p l e t l e n ( _ J O i l 0 D r y C o * | | 

C h s n ? * I n O w n e r s h i p ! _} C n U n o h e o d C m | " ] C o n d c n a a l e ( | 

Olnei (t'leose explain) 

Ef fec t ive October 1 , 1987. 

t f chince of ownership (jive nsrat 
•nd •ddre£H of previous owner 

i . DESCniPTFON OF V.'ELL KTW LEASE 

Hanlad "A" State 
ttell No . 

1 
Pool NoT.e, lr.c!i:djnc Fo:rr . r l lon 

Diablo San Andres 
K i n d Cl Lo=*e 

Stole, Federal e l r*» State DG^7426' 
Losetloa 

Unit Letter I , 1650 T o o l From Tho S O U t h I . i „ . o r J 330 Fee l Flora Tho East 

L i n t of Section 28 Town.hip 10-S B<V.,. 27-E , N H P M , Chaves Count) 

!. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OiL A*i"D NATURAL GAS 
rs'crz.* of Authorised i ranspoi lcf of OU i y x or Condensate \ | 

Permian -
Address (Cive address lo a-htch approved copy of this form Ls lo be sent) 

P. 0. Box 1183, Houston, Texas 77251-1183 
Ncme D : Au!hor '»ed Tronsporler of Ccs lnghsad Gos | | er Dry C a ; j , 

- V A 
Address |Cti.r address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

If w e l l produce, o i l or l i q u i d . , \ U n " * S * C * , ' P f f B -
give locat ion of l e r . k « . » I * 2 8 ! 1 0 S 1 2 7 E 

1 t I 1 

I i 53* ec .ua l ly connec l ed 1> ( V.*heo 

No 1 

1 I f this production Is commingled wi th that from any other lease or pool, . i v * corr.x.ncKnc order number: 

COMPLEX-ON DATA i , , ' 
; 1 O i l H>H 1 C m V e i l 

Designate Type of Completion — (X) I ( 

1 New Well ' VVer'cover ' D r e p r n > • t 
1 1 1 

' P luf l Bock 1 Sume Res 'v . ' Cl. ' ! . Rc*' 
1 < 1 
1 ' 1 i 

Dale SpudJfd Date Compl . P.eod}* |o Prod. Te:a l Cep:h P.B.T.D. 

ETlovaiio.,. (DF. RKB. RT. CR, etc.) 

• 
Name of Producing Forrr.cllon Top O l L ' ^ o i Po>* Tubing Depth 

Perforations Depth Ceslng Sho* 

TUPIUG, CASING, AND CEMEKTING RECORD 

HOLE SIZE C A S I N G (r T U B I N G S I Z E D E P T H S E T S A C K S C E M K N T 

T 

1 

TEST DATA AND ItEQL'EST FOH ALLOVr'AQLE (Test r-.ixl It after recovery of total vol--™- of load oil end n_:I he cevnt to or c*C-«_" tzp alic 
Oil •VFL.T cble for tSls drp:K or ^; fo- fvtl 24 Kc-^rr) 

D - > Fi rs t New O i l S e n T o T " k * Da le o l T e c i F.-ciusir-c Method [Flow, pu-ti?. foi l i f t , etc.) 

Lfrr.alh o i T P « I Tufalr.g p ro r su re C h o i * 

Actual Prod. Dunn; TaMt O i l - B i l e . V.=!o.- -3b:». C = B - .VCF 

GAS V/ELL 

Actual P r c i . T t sl - M C F / D L c n j t h o l Vefct D^!^ . CcDionn^iB/XV.tCF Crcrvlty cf C : . - . i a r . . c i» 

Tt»i!r.t) t.'cty.T-d (piict. luck pr.) Tubl r .g p . -»• s * j • ^ I - l - n t - i n ) Ca»! r . ; F i c e s v t * f _ £ i n r t - i n ) Chcxe £!». . 

CERTIFICATE Gr COMPLIANCE 

I he reby c*rUCy t 'n f i t t h e r " l e o *>.nd r e r _ u l o l l o n o o f the O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n 
C o n i ^ U r l o n h e v e b s s n c u m j i l l o d w i t h e n d th r . t tho I n f o r m n t l o n f l v e n 
t b o v e l i t r uo - n d c o m p l e t e to the b r i t c f my k n o w l c d . o c o d b e l i e . , 

frljoorure; S 

Production Analyst 
in<U) 

• • 09/17/87 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

ŜEP Z 4 1987 

T h l » f o r m 1* t o b f t f i l e d I n corr - .p lUnc© w i t h n u ' - E 1 104, 

I f i h l s 1> n r c q ' j c a t f o r e l l o i v r l i l o f o r » n«vl>* d r i l l - . d or d,\*p-;r,e 
w e l l , t M * f o r m m t c t he o c c o n p o n l r d h y e l o b u l a t i o n o t t he Oov tu t t c 
t c t t s t c k o n v n t h e u u l l Ln RCCi<rdui.co w i t h . 1 U L C t i l . 

A l l l i c c l l o n a o f t h . » f o r m m u » t b? f i l l e d o u l COtn j .U- l r l y f o r « ! l o « 
eb.e on n o w er:d ( ecc iT .^ lc twd w d l t . 

F i l l o u l o n l y S e c t i o n * 1, I I . I l l , r ind VT Tor c h . ^ n u « a o f t .wnei 
y- : ) \ r\°rr-e cr nmn'.-cr, or | r ~ n > p n i l c r , or c-Iher » \ j t h C . i s n ' . f of C^:»^UIc< 



L A N D O F F I C E 

I F t A H S P O H T C R 
O A S 

O P E R A T O n 

P R O n A T I O H O F F I C E 

Operoior 

""HLVY M U X I C O O I L C O . ' I ' j l . u v A I ION I .OVVUSSION 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWAOLE 
AND 

AUTtfCBPOTIDBVrO Tl ANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

JAN -2 1987 

' 11-im C-101 
$up* ' r . - .eJ t , O U C-104 n n 4 C-J 
C f U c t l v * 1-l-E.i 

O. C. 0. 
AltTFSIA. flfFrCF 

Hanson Operating Ccupany, Inc . I,if 
Addr* I B 

P. O. Box #1515, Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1515-
R e a » o i [ i ) tor l i l i n g [Check proper b o w ) ' w 1 '~ ' ' ' 

N r w V o l t C _ Chor-.a* In Transporter o t i 

Becorpplt t len ( T OH Dry C « { " ^ l 

Chanae- In Qwnpr»Klp[~~^ Cnslnghcad Co* [ " "| Condensate ["'^J 

0|h«r fl'ltatr exptai*) 

CASINGHEAD GAS MUST NOT BE 

FLARED AFTER . 3 J f . Z . . . . 

I f change o f o w n e r s h i p g i v e rntrnt 
• n d a d d r ? £ » o f p r e v l o u * owner 

UNLESS AN EXCEPTION TO-
RULE 306 IS OBTAINED 

f. DESCRtlTfO.V OF 1VELL AND LEASE 
L e o . « N M e 

Hanlad "A" -State 
Poet Nan , t ( Ir-.c.udlnC Forn-.atlon 

Diablo San Andres 

fi - 943.1 
Ktnd cf Less* 

Slot*. Federal cr F * « S t a t e 

Lease No. 

LG-7426 
Locc t ioa 

Unit Le t . of I 1650 
F « « t From T h » S o u t h L i n e and 330 

Feet Flora Th. East 

DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS 
K c c * of AuthorJ««d Transport** of OH ( j f f i or Condensate j J 

Navajo Refining Carrpany 
Aiir*s* (Give address to u-ftieA approved copy o{ tMs form is to be sent) 

P. Of Box #159, Artes ia , New Mexico 88210 
K e n * e l Authorised Transporter of Casinghead Gas ( \ or Dry Cos | ( 

SI/A 
Aidreffc {Give address to which approved copy of this form is to te sent) 

i i . t i l F , . d , . . I i i . > i M i u n " ; s * = - : T I ? - : 
„ . » . locat ion of la.-.«». ' I < 2 8 > 1 0 S • 2 7 E 

I l i a 

Is gas ee .cal ly connected? ( V."hen 

N/A » 

I f t h l » p r o d u c t i o n l s c o m m i n g l e d w i t h . h o t f r o m any o the r l e a s e or p o o l , z t v t cornrr.Lnrr.Iinc order n u m b e r . 

C O M P L E T I O N D A T A 
' O i l V. e l l ' Cos V e i l 

Designate Type of Completion — (X) ! X J 
i • 

New Well ' Workov.tr 1 Deepen 

X 1 1 

' Plug B o c . ' 5um( Res 'v . ' C t l t . H e . ' v . 
1 1 1 
1 ' 1 1 

1 1 
Oate Speed** 

09/25/86 
Datm Compl, Heady |o Ptod. 

12/23/86 
To.a l Cef :h 

2137' 

P . B . T . D . 

2123' 
Elevations (DF. RKB. "KT, CR, etc.) 

3836' GR 
Nome o( Producing Forir .ctlon 

San Andres 
Top Ol l /Oas Pay 

2072' " 
Tubing Depth 

2115' 
perforations 

2072-82' (2 JSPF) 
Depth Casing Shoft 

N/A 

TUPIUG, CASINO, AHD CEMENTING RECORD 
H O L E S I Z E C A S I N G h T U B I N G S I Z E D E P T H S E T S A C K S CEMi-TNT 

12-1/4" 8-5/8" 500' 200 sx Lite,200 sx Class 
"C",circ to sur f . 

8" 5-1/2" 2132' 250 sx Lite,100 sx Class 
(Tubinq - 2-3/8" 2115") "C",100 sx POZ "A",c i rc 

T E S T D A T A A i \ 3 R E Q U E S T F O K A L L O W A B L E ( T " t e t i l i e o / l " K e o v r r y o,' terol v o l u n : of load o i l end n t r t t>< t o t a l l o f K i c J S ^ i o a!icie. 
O l I i V F L L - o S l e / o ' i . M . c rp r* or fc;/c'/i:ll Act^r) 1 

D^te F i r s t New Oi l Ron T o Ta j ik s 

1 2 / 2 4 / 8 6 

Data Of Tee t 

12/26/86 
F:cduclr-5 Meihoo (Flow, pturtp. jar lift, ttc.J 

Purrp 
Length o l Tr-cl 

24 hours 
Tublr .o Ploeeure Co. l r .c Froo*—e Chok* S!zo 

A c t u a l Prod. Dutln? T « » t O l l - B b l o . 

. 12 
V . c l e r - B b : . . 

1 
C=« - MCF 

TSTM 

GAS V.ELL 
Actual Prcd. T e s l - M ^ F / D Length o l T « » t Dais.. Ccnd»n»«ai»/;.*_v.CF CTtrvlty o l Cer.dor.sel* 

Te»tlr.g Uttkoi (pitct, fact pr./ Casinc Freeaur* £ S b t r t - i B ) C h s i c 51 

CEimFJCATE OF COMPLIA.VCE 

I h e r eby c e r t i f y t h f l t the r u l c n nr.d r r x u U t l o r . s o f t h e O i l C o n j t r v s t l o n 
ComrMlef tort h o v e b r a n e o m i r l l o d w i t h e n d l lvnt tho I n f o r m n l l o n c t v * n 
r .bovc l a I r u o end c o m p l e t e to the b e a t o f rny k n o w l o d c o end b c l i c l . 

f j l i n o l u r e ; 

Production Analyst 

6 ^ 

(TitUJ 

12/31/86 
f / Je le ; 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

t P P n ^ y r n , «J[AN>2 ^1987 N Q ^ y , 9 

BYii 

T I T L E . 
SUEEBKISPA D1SJBICX. g 

T h l » f o r m l e to be f i l e d I n c o m p l i a n c e ( v i l l i R U L E 1104. 

I f I h l o im a t cquoe t f o r o l l o w e b l o f o r » neerly d r l l K d o r d e e p e n e d 
w e l l . t M e [ o m muet l>s . c t o n p a n U i l by e t o b u l a t l o n o l t l i c O o v l d l l a n 
t c e l a t e l i o n on t b e VJull I n e cc t . n lo i i co w i t h R U L E I I I . 

A l l l i c c t l o n a o f t i l l * f o r m must be f i l l e d o u t cor7 i i .K- le ly f o r a l l o w - ' 
r-ble on now e n d r e c c t r . p l i t o d w o l l e . 

F i l l out o n l y S.ctlo.-ie 1. I I . 1!I, o n d V I fo r cb.-.n!;os o f owner , 
v e i l norr.e or numScr, or t r ^ n . p o l l e r , or c :ho r ouch c h a n g e o f c o n r i l t l o r u 



NO. or coPicn nicEivEO 

D I S T R I U U T I O N / 
S A N T A F E / 
F I L E 

U . S . G . S . 

L A N D O F F I C E 

O P E R A T O R 

Fbrm C - I P S 
R e v i s e d ll-l-Jt 

RECE^WftXcQ 01 
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 

JAN-* 1987 

f J I 

C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

b . T Y P E O F C O M P L E T I O N 

.Sc H E W 

WELL I 
WORK 
OVER 

5»i. Ind ica te T y p e o l Lease 

SUx\r [ X ] P r o O 

5, State OU \ Gaa Leaae No, 

LG-7426 

7, Unit Agreement Name 

N/A 
Tarm or Lease Name 

Hanlad "A" State 
2 . Name of Operator 

Hanson Operating Cornpany, I n c . 
9. Well No. 

1 
3, Address o l Operator 

P. 0. Box #1515, Roswell, New e'exico 88202-1515 
10. F i e l d and P o o l , or Wi ldcat 

Bnries Diablo San Andres 

15. Date Spudded 

09/25/86 
16. Date T . D . Reached 

12/15/86 
17. Date Compl. (Ready to I'rod.) | 18. Elevations (DF, RKtl, RT, CR, etc.) 

12/23/86 3836' GR 
19. tulev. Cashlnghead 

3836' 
20. Total Depth 

2137' 
2 1 . P l u g Back. T . D . 

2123' 
22, 11 M u l t i p l e Compl . , How 

W a n y N/A 
23. In te rva l s , Rotary T o o l s 

D r i l l e d By , 
! Cable T o o l s 

10 - 2137' 
24 . Producing In t e rva i ( s ) , of t h i s comple t ion — Top , Bo t tom, Name 

2072-82' - San Andres 
25. Was D i r e c t i o n a l Survey 

Made 

No 

26. Type E l e c t r i c and Other L o g s Run 

Compensated Neutron Density 
27. Was Well Cored 

No 
CASING RECORD (Report a l l s t r ings set in we l l ) 

CASING S IZE WEIGHT L B . / F T . D E P T H SET H O L E S IZE C E M E N T I N G RECORD AMOUNT P U L L E D 

8-5/8" 24# 500' 12-1/4" 200 sx L i te ,200 sx Class 
"C" , c i r c 100 sx t o s u r f . 

5 -1 /2" 17# 2132' 8" 250 sx L i te ,100 sx Class 
"C",100 sx POZ " A " , c i r c 4? sx t o su r f . 

29. L I N E R RECORD 3C. T U B I N G RECORD 

B O T T O M SACKS C E M E N T SCREEN D E P T H SET PACKER SET 

2-3/8" 2115' N/A 

31. Perforation Hecord (Interval, size und number) 

2072-82' (2 JSPF) 
32. A C I D , SHOT, F R A C T U R E , CEMENT S Q U E E Z E , E T C . 

D E P T H I N T E R V A L 

2072-82' 
AMOUNT AND K IND M A T E R I A L USED 

5,000 gal 20% NEFE ac 
w/additives 

33. P R O D U C T I O N 

Date F i r s t P roduc t ion 

12/24/86 
Production Method (Flowing, gas l i f t , pumping — Size and type pump) 

Pumping - 2xl%xl0' RHBC 
Well Status (Prod, or Shut-in) 

Producing 
Date of Tes t 

12/26/86 
Hours T e s t e d 

24 
Choke Size Prod'n. For Oil — Bbl. Gas - MCF Water — Bbl. 

Test Period ^ | ? | 1 ^ 
Gas — O i l Ra t io 

N/A 
F l o w Tub ing Press . Casing Pressure Calcu la t ed 24- O i l — B b l . Gas — M C F Water - B b l . 

Hour Rate ^ | ] _ 2 | Q | 1 
Oil Gravity — API (Corr.) 

25.5 
34, Disposition ol Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.) 

N/A 
Tent Witnessed By 

David Sweeney 
3S. L i s t of Attachments 

Form C-104 
36. / hereby certify that the information shown on both sides af this form is true and complete ta the best nf my knoutedgc and belief. 

TITLE Production Analys t n A T F 12/31/86 



INSTRUCTIONS 

TMs form ls to bo (lied with the appropriate District O l l l r 
deepened well. It shall be uooompanlod by one copy ol all 
ducted, Including dril l Ktem tests. All depths reported shall bo measured 
also be reported. For multiple completions, I tem:< 30 throuqh 3-1 shall 
state land, where six copies are required. IVe Hule 110.S. 

of the Commission not later than 20 days afler the completion of any nev. ly-drlllcd o r 
lectrieal and radli^-'Wr-ttvlty lo<js,ruu on the well and a nummary of all special tests con-

T. 

T. 

D. 

T. 

T. 

T . 

T. 

T. 

T . 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T . 

T . 

T. 

T. 

T 

d depthfc. I n 

be re jnr tee 
I 

i 

In thh ' f tKyiof g»alqn\llf y' drlllp d Wells, true vertical depths shall 
d lor each'Zoito. ^Dio-lorm Is to be l l lcd In qulntupllcate except on 

I N D I C A T E FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE 

Southeastern New Mexico 

Anhy 

Salt 

Salt 

Yates 

7 Rivers 

Queen 

Grayburg 

San Andres 

Glorie ta 

Paddock 

Bl inebry 

Tubb 

Drinkard 

Abo 

170" 
316' 
405 ' 

915' 

1415' 

Wolfcamp . 

Penn. 

Cisco (Bough C ) . 

No. 1, from....2072.'. 

T. 

. T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T . 

T. 

T . 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

Canyon 

Strawn 

Atoka 

Miss 

Devonian 

Si lur ian 

Montoya — 

Simpson _ 

McKee 

w i l l ! G E O G R A P H I C A L SECTION OE S T A T E 

f ;•)••! ,-• Northwestern New Mexieo 

— - 4 . Ojo Alamo 

Kir t land-Frui t lnn. i l . 

F ic tured C l i f f s 

C l i f f House 

Menefee 

Ellenburger . 

Gr. Wash 

Granite 

. T 

. T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T . 

T. 

T. 

Base Greenhorn 

T. Dakota 

Point Lookout . 

Mancos 

Gallup 

Delaware Sand . 

Done Springs — 

T. 

. T. 

T. 

. T. 

. T. 

. T. 

T. 

Morrison 

T o d i l t o 

Entrada 

Wingate 

Chinle 

Permian — 

Penn. " A " 

.to.. 

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES 
. 2.Q8.2.1: _ No. 4, from 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

Penn. 

Penn. 

Penn. 

' n " . 
' C " 

' D " . 
L c a d v i l l e _ 

Madison 

Elbert 

McCracken 

T. lgnacio Qtz t e . 

T. Granite 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

.to.. 

No. 2, from.. 

No. 3, from.. 

—to.. 

,._to.. 

No. 5, from to.. 

No. 6, from _ to.. 

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS 

Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water ro*e in hole. 

No. 1, from _ _ „ „ to. _ ieet 

No. 2, from „ „ to feet. 

No. 3, from 10 _ .feet. 

No. 4, from _ _to fect. 
FORMATION RECORD (At tach addit ional sheets i f necessary) 

• To Thickness 
in Feet 

Thickness 
in Feet 

0 

170 

305 

405 

915 

1450 

170' 

305' 

405' 

915' 

1450" 

TD 

170 

135 

100 

510 

545 

Redbeds 

Anhydrite 

Salt , anhydrite 

Sand, red shale, anhydritij 

Sand, red shale, anhydrib 

Dolomite 
lime 



O U T f l l f l U T I O N 

U n i t r c 

r i c t 

D . i . O . l . 

I_ A M D o r n e t 

O r i K A l O K 

O I L C O N S j l K ' V A i I U N U 1 V . 51 O N 
l l O . B O X 2 0 8 8 

l . \ N E v y r M E X . I . C O / 8 7 5 1 

SUNDf REPORT'S D WELLS 

Torei C-103 • 
R e v i s e d 10-1 

i a . I n d i c a t e T y j . e o ( L r a s * 

Stalo [>[] To. Q 
S. Stale O i l & Gas L«-o»o Na . 

LG-7426 

(oo K O T u i [ i M i a f o « M r o « t>»» O T O » A L » i o D M I L L OH T O o c c u l t , cn r v u e » * c * T O * o \ r t t * t m H O I R V O I M , 
o a t • " A . ^ ^ L I C A T I O H row P I K M I I — i r o n u C - l O l l rem » U ( M M o r o s A L i . l 

^ 0 C A» • 
Nam* o l Opciatoi 

Hanson Operating Ccxipany, Inc . 

7. Un i t Agreement Nome 

N/A . 
F a r m or L e a s e f-Ja/ne 

HANLAD "A" STATE 
A d d i a > 3 o f C 7 0 0 I 0 1 

P. 0. Box #1515, Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1515 
9. V . » l N o . 

1 
L o c a t i o n o l Well 

1 I»«I|T L t T T I P 
1650 

. T i n m o u THC . 
South L I M C AWD _ 330 . r t C T r « O M 

10. F i e l d ond P o o l , or Wildcat 

Undes Diablo SA 

IMC , 
East 

LIMC, StCTIOH . 
28 

. T O W N S H I P . 
10-S 27-E 

l i . Elovotlon (Show whether DF. RT, CR, etc.) 

3836' GR 

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
N O T I C E O F I N T E N T I O N T O : 

m r M u • C U I D U L won* | 

[ M r U > « I L r A1AMOON 

UL(L on A U K o n a c 

PLUC AMD A a AMO OM 

CHAHCC PLAM % 

• 

• 

• 

R C M C O I A C . w o n t 

C O U U t U C C O M t t L l U C OI>NS. 

C A S I N C T t S T A N D C E M E N T J Q * 

S U B S E Q U E N T R E P O R T O F 

• A L T C M W C C A S I W C 

r L U C AMD A I K H D D M U 1 N T 

OTHER Perfora te & ac id ize 

r j 'Desc r ibe Proponed or Completed Operations ( C l e a r l y s ta le a l l pert inent de t a i l s , cr.d f i v e pertinent d*atej, i nc l t i r i i n f es t imated dale of s tar t ing any propose 
W p l k ) S C C R U L E I f O l . 

Ran per f gun & shot 2 SPF i n t e r v a l 2072-82*. 
Acidized w/5,000 ga l 20% NE FE ac id w/addi t ives , 
Flow & swab t e s t w e l l . 

1 h * r « b y c e r t i f y t h a i t h e I n f o m i t l o n o b o v c la t r u e a n d c o m p l c U l o t b e b e a t o f my V n o w J c d g e a n d b e l i e f * 

Production Analyst 12/24/86 

0EC 301986 
C O I T I O N ! O f A P P K O V A t . . I T A N Y I 



* 1 D O T H i i t u T I O H 

> A M T « r c / 
f a t 

V . l . O . t . 

• L * « o o r r i c i 

o r t n * l o « 

O I L C O N S L h ' V A i i U N D I V I S I O N 
r i n 111 r t 2 0 8 8 

R_©6fcV£I?-JB.YN E V^IM'Ex1 c o 8 7 s o 1 t , 
I t1 c l i ^ M O - L . l J - _ -

OEC 29 
"" 0. C. D. 

JAN -2 1037 

forci t -103 • 
Rev i led 10-1-

../' ' 

J o . I n d i c a t e T y | . o o f L « - o s e 

S i a l o f e e 

1 . S t a l e O i l fc C o s L r o s a N o . 

LG-7426 

SUNDRY NOT! 
| D O WOT u » t "i Mis r o * .w r on « O P O I * U T O OR I L I O<* T O D C C P I * . r « n « t n c * . T O A D U r t « i t m m s t u v o i K , 

U S t " i r H . I C A I I O t r OR r i R M l t — " i r O M M C - I O ! > r O A S U C M r - A o r o a A L S . ) 

O f t 
w i t . (D C A I 

W I L L • 
7 . U n l l A g r e e m e n t N o m e 

N/A 
Nqm* o f Operator 

Hanson Operating Ccarpany, Inc. 
8. Farm or Lease Name 

HANLAD "A" STATE 
A d d r e s s o l O p e r a t o r 

P. O. Box #1515, Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1515 
9. Wel l No . 

1 
L o c a t i o n o f W e l l 

l > « I T L C T T I H 

1 6 5 0 „ O M T H C South U INC AMD . 330 n e t rw r jM 

10. F i e l d ond P o o l , or Wildcat 

Undes Diablo SA 

East 
T H C _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ U M C , S t C T I O N . 

28 
, T O W N S H l - . 

10-S 27-E 

IS. novation (Show whether DF, RT, CR, etc.) 

3836 '' GR 

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
N O T I C E O F I N T E N T I O N T O : S U B S E Q U E N T R E P O R T O F : 

I t f H M » C — 1 D 1 A L W O » E 1 

L U r O D A K I L T A t A M D O K 

I L L OH A L T C n C A I I M C 

F L U C AMD A S A M D O M • 

• 

• 

M C M t D I A l V»©%* 

C O U U l H C t D H I L L I N C O ^ W S . 

C A S IM C T t S T A H O C t MC NT JQS 

O T H E R 

• A L T t h l M C C A S l H C 

V L U C AMO A » A M O O M » - t C H T 

c 
c 
c 

Descr ibe Proposed or Completed Operations ( C l e a r l y state a l l pertir.er.t de t a i l s , end f i v e pert inent deles, including es t imated dale o f s t a r l ing any propose 
w p t k j I C C R U L E 1 f O S . 

Ran & cemented 53 j t s J55 5%" 17# casing, set @ 2132'. 
Gem w/250 sx Halliburton L i t e w/5# sal t _ *s# f locele /sk p followed by 100 sx Class "C" 
& 100 sx POZ mix "A" w/2% gel & 5# salt /sk. Plug dn § 3;00 p,m. Pressured to 500 ps i -
held OK, Circ 48 sx to p i t . PvOC 48 hrs. 

J h * r c b y e e r t i f / t h a t t h e I n f o r r a a t i o n a b o v e l a t r u e * n d c o m p l e t e l o t h e b e a t o f rr*v V n o w l e d f c a n d b e l i e f . 

T,TLt Production Analyst 12/23/86 

DEC 3 0 1986 
I D I T I O M I O T y A P P R O V A L , I T A N Y ! 



/ 
T •* * " 

D i l T f l h A U T I O N 

| > H I « f t • f l i t 

U . l . O . t . 

t , A M D o r r tc I 

O f t f l A l 0<» 

O I L C O N S L R V A 1 I O N D I V I S I O N 
_ . . _ » \ CJ B O X 2 0 8 8 

OCT 151986 
O. C D . 

M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

Torci C-103 • 

F.tvltcfJ 1 9 - 1 -

J a . I n d i c a t e T y i . e o f L e o s e 

State §T} To. Q 
S. S t a t e O i l fc G a s L r u o N o . 

LG-7426 

| O 0 MOT U * C 1M1S r O M U r OA r » O r o J * l l I O DM I L l> OH t O D C t r t H t>A H U C • * C *x T O A D i r r C A t H T h t » t « v o l * . 
U » t " A P P L I C A T I O N r o * f l u M i l — | / O n u C - I h f -r- / O * »UCM r > l i D r o s * U J 

o a 
RECEIVED BY 7. U n l l A g r e e m e n t N a m e 

N/A 

Hanson Operating OCT 17 1986 
B. Fa rm or L e a s e Name 

HANLAD "A" STATE 
k d d i o . i o l O p e r a t o r 

,' P. 0. Box #1515, -151. i 
O, C. D. 

ARTESIA. OFFICE 

9. W e l l N o . 

1 
L o c o l l o n o f W e l l 

W H I T C C T T t H . 1650 South . n e t m o M T M C , . L I M C AMO . 330 
10. F i e l d ond P o o l , or Wildcat 

Undes Diablo San Andres 
. r e e l r n O M 

East . L I M C , S I C T I O H . 28 . T O W N & H 1 P . 10S 27E 

\ ) 15. d e v o t i o n ( S h o w whether DF. R T , C R , e t c . ) 

3836' GR 

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate .Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
N O T I C E O F I N T E N T I O N T O : 

a r o a M s c — " . D I A L w o » » | 

U P O K . K I L T A S A M D O N 

l l OH A C T I O C A I I M C I 

LUC AMD A ft AMD OH | | 

• 

• 

C H A M C C P L A N S 

R C M C D I A L W O K K 

C O M M f « C C O N t L L I M C O P M S . 

C A 3 I H C T C S T A N D C C M C N T J Q * 

O T H t r l . 

S U B S E Q U E N T R E P O R T O F 

• A l T C k l N C C A S I N G 

P C U C AMO A A A HOOK M C H t _ ^ 

Descr ibe Proposed or Completed Operations ( C l e a r l y state o i l pertir.er.l de t a i l s , and r i v e pert inent dates, including es t imated dale o f s t a r l ing any p ioposc i 

w p r k j S C C R U L E I f O J . 

Spud @ 8:00 a.m., 09/25/86. 

Ran 500' 8-5/8" csg-. Pmpd 50 BBLS gelled wtr w/500# fresh wtr ge l , 
Cem w/200 sx Halliburton L i t e w/%# f loeele , 10# gel , 3% CaCl/sx, followed 
by 200 sx Class "C" cement w/3% CaCl, Circ 100 sx Halliburton L i t e to p i t . 
WOC 4 days. Pressured up to 400# f o r 30 minutes - held OK. 

I h e r e b y c e r t i f y t h a t the I n / o n - a U o n a b o v e ! • t r u e a n d c o m p l e t e l o t b e b e a t o f m? V n o ^ l r d j e a n d b e l i e f . 

co CdZz^^z. ^ ? Production Analyst 10/13/86 

SVWVISOR. DISTRICL 0 OCT 20 1986 



STAU Of NEW MEXICO 
UM\GT°Ainj MlNtPALS DCPARI.VIE/MT 

»'. O . 1 ) O X 2 0 6 n 
I 

S A N T A T C . N E W M E X I C O 0 7 5 0 , 

A l l « i l * l * n c » » m w . I I * * f » » m l ) t » * u l r l k > * u n d * r l r » r f l h * S r r l l c 

loir, c- ia: 
I n l l i f 10-

Hanson Operating Cpmpany f X n 
/ 

c . 
L .«a»# 

Hanlad "A" S ta te 
W e l l H o . 

1 
U n i t L « u « f 

I 
S r c l l o n -

. 28 
T o w n ( 4 i l p 

10 South 27 East 
C o u n t y 

Chaves 
A c l u o J l o s l o g f L o r a l i o n o l " X r l l i 

1650 _ l h . South 
l i n e e n d 

330 l r o » . ,, East 
f m m l l f f t 

l l n r 

Ground L o t l C U 

3836 
Protturlno, Foimai ion Tool Dedlco l t - tJ A c i o o a a t 

San Andres Diablo San Andres 4Q Ac 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the *»li]*«-riy,Ki,«>.i||..j.y * f >\g\*t\ pencil or hnchurc mnrLs on the pl.it below. 

RECEIVED BY ' 
2. If more thnn one Icnsc i s dedicated to the 

interest ond royalty). 

3. If more than one tense of different ownership 
doled by communitizaliryi, unitization, forcc-p 

s» dcdic<fJcd^toQh«! well, 1 

•"ell. outline each nnd idci lify the ownership thereof (both oa to worli 

SEP 23 1986 
nve the tnlcrcsls of nil owners been conso 

| j Y e s | | No I f answer is " y e s j ' lype of consolidation 

If answer is "no," list the owners nnd tract descriptions which hove actually been consolidated. (Use reverse s i J c 
this form if necessary.) . 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until a l l interests have been consolidated (by comrnuniti7.ntion, unitiintio 
forced-pooling, or olhcrwise) or until "n non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been jipprovcd by ihe D i v i s i 

t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 
4-
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

rv 

5 
>>0 » » P **> 1370 I t ^ O 19 Hit J f t l O >*4t> 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hire: by certify thai the /nfornor/on co 

fointt/ ntrcin It ttve and complete lo $1 

best ot my kno>* ledge and betitf* 

Brenda R. Godfrey 
Position 

Production Analyst 
Company 

Hanson Operating CD., Inc. 
Dato 

September 17, 1986 "_" 

) heieby certlly ihot fhe wr// IQCOIM 

M f>ov»-n on l / i / i plot wot plaited ttom lit 

notes of ocfuof *u/*-ey» mode by #».e < 

under my fuprrvision, and that the »o" 

It true ond t o r re- c I to the I* tt vf rt 

kno* te df *t and belief. 

September 



s»0. O f C D P I t > A I C C I V C D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 

S A N T A F E y 
. F I L E 

U . S . G . S . 

L A N D O F F I C E 

O P E R A T O R 

3<P~ d?<?s e34} 

NSERVATION COMMISSION Form C-10) 
fie-ilsed H - 6 S 

SilP 2 6 1986 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DrjygK.TOR fiLUG; BACK^,U'* 
Of 

DEEPEN O 

1A» I n d i c a t e T y p * o l L m » 

5 . S l a i e O i l & C o s L e a s e N o . 

LG-7426 

I s . Type ot Work 

b . T y p e o f W e U 
DRILL 

OIL L7~l «»* I I 
W E L L I X I W E L L I I 

SANTA F 
PLUG BACK O 

E I | M U L T I P L E | I 
C I I I O M E I I 

7. Uni t Agreement Name 

N/A 

I N C t - C 

8. f a r m o r L e a s e N a m e 

HANLAD "A" STATE 
2. Name of Operator 

Hanson Operat ing Conpany, Inc . y 
9. Weil N o . 

3. Address of Operaior 

' P . 0 . Box #1515. Roswell , New Mexico 88202-1515 
1 0 . F i e l d a n d P o o l , or W i l d c a t 

Undes D i a b l o San Andr 

1 E. Pre rosed Depth 

2200' 
1 SA. Formation 

San Andres 
20. B e l ary or C T . 

Cable Tool 
21. Clevations (Show whether L)F. HT, tie.) 

3836' GR 
21A. K i n d & Status P l u g . Bend 

Statewide 
2 I B . D r i l l i n g Contractor 

N/A 
22. Approx. Date Wotk w i l l s!ert-~" 

September 22, 1986 
22. 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

S I Z E O F H O L E S I Z E O F C A S I N G WEIGHT P E R FOOT S E T T I N G D E P T H S A C K S 0 ! CEMENT E S T . T O P 

12 -1 /4 " 8 -5 /8 " 24# 500 * 150 Ci rcn i la fe 
8" 5 -1 /2 " 15# 2200' 450 C i r c u l a t e 

I t i s proposed to d r i l l the arx̂ ve-̂ neri t i o n ed well with cable tools to a depth 
sufficient to test the San Andres formation. I f centner c i a l production i s 
indicated, pipe would be set. , The well w i l l be perforated and stimulated 
as needed. 

•We request that this well be kept under "Tight Hole" stipulations. 

APPROVAL VALID FOR ) ? D DAYS 
PERMIT EXPIRES 3 P.? ~g? 
UNLESS DRILLING UNDERWAY 

M A B O V E S P A C E D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : I F P R O P C S A ^ . I S T O D L C P C k O K P L L ' C » * C r V , C ) V £ D A T A O k P R t S t N T P R O D U C T I V E J O M C A N D P R O P O S E D l i t K P m C l 

I V C 2 O W C . C I V C B L O W O U T P R E V E K T C f l P R O C ft A M , I f A N T . 

h » c b r c e r t i f y l b » t I h e i n f o r m a t i o n t b o v e i s I rutr k n d c o m p l e i r I o t b r b r r l a i n y k n ^ ^ i r d p r u n d b e l i e f . 

Pxrx3i3ctlon A n a l y s t D o > c Sept . 17, 1986 



WftS COftfflMU^M REPORT 
COMPLETIONS , - 'SEC 28 TWP 1 OS RGE 27E 
ft* 30-T-OD0* Q t m m 30-005-62341-0000 _ .PACE 1, 

NMEX CHAVES * 1650FSL 330FEL SEC NE SE 
STATE VVmsmmtXiSicOWtV SfSiSSSSWSiWFOOTAGE S::<W:>::5:»»^ »X%t:-W«iZimx: 

HANSON OPERATING D DO 
OPERATOR ^ i w A * A : ^ ¥ > - ¥ * ^ WELL CLASS I N I T ^ F I N SSSSSSSfSS*: 

1 HANLAD "A" STATE 
WELL Ho.mmmmsmmsxms&LfiMj: NAME " 

3836GR DIABLO 
OPER ELEV SttWSW^^ FIELD 'POOL AREA XttVXl^aitVXVtXiXZlXWii: 

API 30-005-62341-0000 
••mmmi^mfmim^^*::mm^^mix-^^^s£ TYPE NO. :™«™>?S PERMIT OR WELL I.O. HO.**'**™-™^—-** 

09/25/1986 12/26/1986 ROTARY OIL 
SPUD DATE ^ X V M V X i i Z i V K C O M P . DATE StttSWSfJSSTYPE TOOL » ? : - X t Z « 5 « S f i W i : ' : : - - « ? ; : i - J : ¥ STATUS Sysa&WSSS* 

2200 SN ANDRS NOT RPTD 
PROJ. DEPTH iSAS PROJ. FORM*:":*:*:*:™:CONTRACTOR *yM-<KM>x<<:rmiff«( r « . « J : ' * . : : ¥: %:*•.»*:;:imiXSe: 

DTD 2137 PB 2123 FM/TD SN ANDRS 
DRILLERS T.D. i f t m s m s m s LOG T . D . * * * w * » " " » ® * f PUIS BACK TD * * * * * * O l D T . D . F O R M T.O. a * * * * * * * * * * * 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION 

18 MI NE DEXTER, NM 

CASING/LINER DATA 

CSG 8 5/8 @ 500 W/ 400 SACKS 
CSG 5 1/2 @ 2132 W/ 450 SACKS 

TBG 2 3/8 AT 2115 

TUBING DATA 

INITIAL POTENTIAL 

IPP 12BOPD 1BW 24HRS 
SN ANDRS PERF W/ 2 /FT 2072- 2082 
PERF 2072- 2082 
ACID 2072- 2082 5000GALS 
202 NEFE 

GTY 25.5 GOR (TSTM) 

TYPE FORMATION LTH TOP DEPTH/SUB BSE DEPTH/SUB 
LOG RUSTLER 170 3666 
LOG SALT 316 3520 405 3431 
LOG QUEEN 915 2921 
LOG SN ANDRS 1415 2421 

CONTINUED ICtf 300057003786 

cpyrigM.d 1987 Petroleum Information Reproduction Form No1B7 

i a company o f 
i T h c D u n t BradstrrctCorporat ion 

Prohibiltd J j J I 2 u

t o m P a n v o ' J 



COMPLETIONS ;" SEC 28 TWP 10S RGE 27E 
PI# 30-T-OO01 02/02/87 30-005-62341-0000 PAGE 

HANSON OPERATING D D( 
1 HANLAD "A" STATE 

LOGS AND SURVEYS /INTERVAL,TYPE/ 

LOGS CNDL 

DRILLING PROGRESS DETAILS 

HANSON OPERATING 
BOX 1515 
ROSWELL, NM 88202 
505-622-7330 

09/29 LOC/1986/ 
01/27 2137 TD, PB 2123 

COMP 12/26/86, IPP 12 BO. 1 BWPD, 
GOR (TSTM), GTY 25.5 

PROD ZONE - SAN ANDRES 2072-2082 
NO CORES OR DSTS RPTD 



Stale of N e w Mexico 

W.R. HUMPHRIES 
COMMISSIONER 

P.O. BOX 1148 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 

A p r i l 3, 1990 

Mr. David Catanach 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept. 
Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

RE: Application for a Salt Water Disposal 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Application i s being made to the Oil Conservation Division from Hanson 
Operating Company, Inc. for approval of a Salt Water Disposal i n 
Section 28, Township 10 South, Range 27 East within the NEjSEj, Chaves 
County. 

The Coimiissioner of Public Lands has no objections at this time for 
your approval of the above application. However, the Conniissioner 
reserves the r i g h t to refuse to grant a s a l t water lease when i t 
would be detrimental to the Trust. As you know the applicant has a 
rig h t under his valid O i l & Gas lease to dispose of the salt water 
subject to your approval. However, i f he i s going to inject salt 
water from wells outside of the leased premises he w i l l have to apply 
for a s a l t water disposal easement from us. 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l us at 827-5724. 

Sincerely, ^ „ 

z£lla Porter Padilla 
Commercial Resources 

ZPP/LRM/jm 

cc: Date File 
Mr. William F. Carr 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX SOBS 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILuiNG 

SANTAFE NEW/ MEXICO 87504 
(505i 827-5800 

July 18, 1990 

Hanson Operating Co. 
P.O. Box 1515 
Roswell, NM 88202-1515 

Attention: David Sweeney 

RE: Injection Pressure Increase 
Hanlad "A" State No. 1 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Sweeney: 

Reference is made to your request dated July 9, 1990, to increase the surface injection 
pressure on the Hanlad "A" State SWD No. 1. This request is based on a step rate test 
conducted on the well on July, 1990. The results of the test have been reviewed by my staff 
and we feel an increase in injection pressure on the well is justified at this time. 

You are therefore authorized to increase the surface injection pressure on the following 
well. 

WELL AND LOCATION MAXIMUM INJECTION 
SURFACE PRESSURE 

Hanlad "A" State No. 1 1090 PSIG 
Unit I , Section 28, T-10 South, 
R-27 East, NMPM, Chaves County, 
New Mexico. 



Injection Pressure Increase 
Hanson Operating Company, Inc. 
July 18, 1990 
Page 2 

The Division Director may rescind this injection pressure increase if it becomes apparent 
that the injected water is not being confined to the injection zone or is endangering any 
fresh water aquifers. 

cc: Oil Conservation Division -Wtesia 
File: Case No. 9902 
T. Gallegos 
D. Catanach 



NO WAITING PERIOD 

COMPANY: /ja-r^cv^ Qpiidi.^ t^>y)aiy , XPic 

ADDRESS: ~/J~6- So/ /^/f 

CITY, STATE, ZIP: ~ZCLXJU^ A.,/?') S$-JV£-/J/!' 

ATTENTION: ^kuMcl tSlve&'iei 
4-

Re: I n j e c t i o n Pressure Increase 

L%!>a County, New Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

Reference i s made to your request dated y / , X^9~ t to 
increase the surface injection pressure on ^ /-k/i/aJ V^" 

<SUK> A ' • / . This request i s based on a step rate 
t e s t conducted on the well on r , 19 ̂ ° . The results 
of the test have been reviewed by my s t a f f and we f e e l an increase i n 
i n j e c t i o n pressure on the we l l i s j u s t i f i e d at t h i s time. 

You are therefore authorized to increase the surface i n j e c t i o n 
pressure on the following w e l l : 

Maximum I n j e c t i o n 
Well & Location Surface Pressure 

The Division Director may rescind t h i s i n j e c t i o n pressure increase i f 
i t becomes apparent that the injected water i s not being confined to 
the i n j e c t i o n zone or i s endangering any fresh water aquifers. 

XC: T. GALLEGOS 
D. CATANACH 
FILE- Cfyt* /Oe-
OCD- Ar-ZeJ'* 





JOHN WEST ENGINEERING CO. 
Step Rate In jec t ion Test 

Well Mnm» Hanlad "A" S ta te No. 1 

CO. Name , Hanson Operating Co., Inc, 
J u l y 9 . 1990 

Time 
Tbg. 
JECfifiBU 

Rate 
B PD Tntfll B H P 

Tbg. 

Prttt, 
Rate 
9PM TOTAT, 

BOMB SET @ 2050' 

10:15 55.70 279.40 

10:20 56.90 547.20 334.IC 

10:25 68.20 547.20 3.8 469.40 

Rate I 10:30 93.40 547.20 5.7 614.30 87.6 15.96 5.797 

547.20 

10:35 123.70 691.20 1.1 805.80 

10:40 252.30 662.40 10.4 1062.30 

Rate I I 10:45 547.50 633.60 12.6 1426.60 539.2 19.32 8.254 

662.40 

10:50 871.90 748.80 15.20 1772.0 

10:55 1034.00 748.80 17.80 1933.40 

Rate I I I 11:00 1091.30 748.80 20.40 1994.70 1080.9 21.84 10.356 

748.80 

11:05 1134.60 662.40 22.70 2052.00 

11:10 1156.30 892.80 25.8 2076.50 

Rate IV 11:15 1172.70 921.60 29.0 2091.10 1157.9 26.46 14.769 

907.2 

11:20 1205.70 1065.60 32.7 2121.40 

11:25 1214.50 1065.60 36.4 2130.90 

Rate V 11:30 1219.50 1065.60 40.1 2135.90 1199.6 31.08 19.891 

1065.60 

11:35 1231.00 1209.60 44.30 2152.70 

11:40 1232.10 1209.60 48.50 2156.80 

Rate V I 11:45 1246.00 1238.40 52.80 2158.70 1220.5 35.56 25.518 

1219.19 

11:50 1252.20 1353.60 57.50 2171.70 

11:55 1270.30 1353.60 62.20 2179.50 

Rate V I I 12:00 1270.40 1353.60 66.9 2183.50 1239.4 39.48 30.964 

1353.60 



JOHN WEST ENCilNCLRiNG UO. 
Step Rate Injection Test 

Well Mnmp Hanlad "A" State No. 1 Pn»« J u l y 9 » 1 9 9 0 

CO. Name Hanson Operating Co.. Inc. 
Page 2 

R e m a r k s Time 
Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
B PD B H P 

Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
Q P M TOTAT. 

F a l l - o f f 12:01 1214.00 2131.0C 

1 9?-09 U Q ? .nn 91 n nr 

12:03 1179.00 2100.00 

- 12:04 1169.00 2090.00 

12:05 1160.00 2080.00 

12:06 1151.00 2071.00 

12:07 1142.00 2063.00 

12:08 1134.00 2054.00 

12:09 1127.00 2046.00 

12:10 1119.00 2039.00 

12:11 1111.00 2030.00 

12:12 1104.00 2023.00 

12:13 1096.00 2016.00 

12: 14 1087.00 2008.00 

1 9 • 1 5 m7Q.nn 9001.nn 

• 



»Q QSt if eo an a HO 

HANSON OPERATING COMPANY, INC 
P.O. BOX 1515 ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88202-1515 PHONE AC 505-622,7330 

S e p t e m i- &r d<d, 1990 

New H e ; i c o U i i C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i i i o i 

H r t e ' i i s , IJew M e x i c o B t i c i l w 

e a r i iir . m . i i a n i s : 

n a n s o n D p e r a t i n g C o m p a n y , I n c . h<a--i r e t 
w e i i . /ve a r e r e q u e s t i n g t h e i n t e r v a l 

H a n l a d " f t ' ' S t a t e B a t t e r y 
we I i tt i 
iec. dB-

;avt?s u c u n t y, Ne w f«l&« i co 

•nt i y deepened t h e above c a p t i o n e a 

to an nnd r e s i t o 
be usee; f o r t h e i n j e c t i o n o t p r o d u c e d 'water. 

i t vo'.. .lave any q u e s t i o n s o r i f I ma,- os of f u r t h e r a s s i s t a n c e , p l e a s e 
n o t i f y ne. 

S i n c e r e l y , 
Hanson O p e r a t i n g Company ̂ n c . 



. , UiViSION 

SEP flR 9 25 

P.O. BOX 1515 

j e p t e i t ! : ; 1 : i -} id 

•PERATING COMPANY. INC 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88202-1515 PHONE AC 505-622-7330 

: \ e W i ' I H I 

L ' d V I C I . 

K a o n c i -

.5 . / I U J l : 

b a n t a F 

C o n s e r v a t i o n b l 

b a t - i i Fe T r a i l 
Kew M e x i c o 87503 

.a~ a n a c n : 

a r> i a D " H " b t a t e t +• 

:i;-'C. Cti - T. c0S - R. C7't 
Ciiaves C o u n t y , New ;*ie H • 

Hanson O p e r a t i n g Company, I n c . has r ec e n r. j. y deepened t h e above c a p t i a n e 
w e i i . We a r t r e q u e s t i n g t h e i n t e r v a l f rora .lej-H-tb bb' -San n n c r e s i t c 
be usee: f o r t h e i n j e c t i o n o f p r o d u c e d w a t e r . 

i r y o u h a v e a r, y q u e s t i o n s o r I r 
ri ot i f v rn e . 

o f f'..rt he r as s l s t ance , pi eas *• 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

September 27, 1990 
GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE SOX 90B8 

STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 

1505) 827-5B0O 

GOVERNOR 

Hanson Operating Co. Inc. 
P.O. Box 1515 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1515 

Attention: David Sweeney 

Re: Amendment of Order No. R-9156 

Dear Mr. Sweeney: 

Reference i s made to your request dated September 20, 
1990, to expand the i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l i n the Hanlad "A" 
State Well No. 1 located i n Section 28, Township 20 South, 
Range 27 East, NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico, to include 
the perforated i n t e r v a l from approximately 2034 feet to 2658 
feet. I t i s our understanding that Division Order No. 
R-9156, dated A p r i l 19, 1990, authorized the use of said 
w e l l as a San Andres disposal we l l with i n j e c t i o n i n t o the 
perforated i n t e r v a l from approximately 2034 feet to 2082 
feet. I t i s fur t h e r our understanding that the additional 
i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l , 2083 feet to 2658 feet i s w i t h i n the San 
Andres formation. 

You are hereby authorized to expand the i n j e c t i o n 
i n t e r v a l i n the subject we l l to include the t o t a l i n t e r v a l 
from approximately 2034 feet to 2658 feet. A l l other 
provisions contained w i t h i n Division Order No. R-9156 s h a l l 
remain i n f u l l force and e f f e c t . 

Sincere! 

David Catanach 
Engineer 

xc: OCD-Artesia 
*Case File-9902 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

• f j ^ X - ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

, OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 208B 
GOVERNOR STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
1505) 827-5800 

December 12, 1990 

Hanson Operating Company, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1515 
Roswell, NM 88202-1515 

Attention: David Sweeney 

RE: Injection Pressure Increase 
Hanlad "A" State Well No. 1 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Sweeney: 

Reference is made to your request dated November 20, 1990, to increase the surface 
injection pressure on the Hanlad "A" State Well No. 1. This request is based on a step rate 
test conducted on the well on November 15, 1990. The results of the test have been 
reviewed by my staff and we feel an increase in injection pressure on the well is justified at 
this time. 

You are therefore authorized to increase the surface injection pressure on the following 
well. 

WELL AND LOCATION MAXIMUM INJECTION 
SURFACE PRESSURE 

Hanlad "A" State Well No. 1 1530 PSIG 
Unit I, Section 28, T-10 South, 
R-27 East, NMPM, Chaves County, 
New Mexico. 



Injection Pressure Increase 
Hanson Operating Company, Inc. 
December 12, 1990 
Page 2 

The Division Director may rescind this injection pressure increase if it becomes apparent 
that the injected water is not being confined to the injection zone or is endangering any 
fresh water aquifers. 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 
File: Case No. 9902 
D. Catanach 



NO WAITING PERIOD 

COMPANY: /-fCt^i <-n ^p^ioT/t^ ( J ^ / k i ^ , 27>e 

ADDRESS: • / S / r 

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Mswe//> /douJ v. S 9 -A7\"~ 

ATTENTION: ~^&v*d cfuH&^uy 

Re: I n j e c t i o n Pressure Increase 

L skitj<^ C o u n t y , New Mexico 

Dear S i r : 

Reference i s made to your request dated 4'"'^ f ^ f > to 
increase the surface i n j e c t i o n pressure on <̂A /An/aJ '/?:' JV-nd tog//..''&. / 

. This request i s based on a step rate 
t e s t conducted on the we l l on X̂'.---̂< JY, , 19 9o . The results 
of the te s t have been reviewed by my s t a f f and we f e e l an increase i n 
i n j e c t i o n pressure on the well i s j u s t i f i e d at t h i s time. 

You are therefore authorized to increase the surface i n j e c t i o n 
pressure on the following w e l l : 

Maximum I n j e c t i o n 
Well & Location Surface Pressure 

^/cc* 3 i<L-»~-^ y sC/g^u /? ic// eg 

The Division Director may rescind t h i s i n j e c t i o n pressure increase i f 
i t becomes apparent that the injected water i s not being confined to 
the i n j e c t i o n zone or i s endangering any fresh water aquifers. 

xc: T. GALLEGOS 
D. CATANACH 
FI LE- Oa**? VQ . 9902. 
OCD- /Ot/icu^. 



r* ;": O • 

n e r v a t i o n D i v 1 s i o n 

F e T r a i l 
M e x i c o 67505 

D a v i d C a t a n a c h 

i a n a c n : 

H t t a c ' i n d , v t e a s e f i n d t h e i n > w • . > • m n 

w e i i n i , S f c . c 8 , T . l t f i S , R. c:» L , 

i n d 1 c a . 1 r. q t n e r e s u l t ! , o f t h e S t e o — ^ a i 

\ ; o v e rr h c r i i 9 9 0 . 

t h e H a n i a d S t a t e b a t t e 

a v f s L o u n t y , N e w •»• • = • ; •:' o , 
f e t t t h a t w :.t D e ?- f <i :TI e a " : 

a rv s o n Ci p e f a t i n g Company, I n c . i ?. r e q !.e >;, t i n g . a r t e r r- t? v i » w o r t h l s 
j nf ormation, a h i g h e r d i s p o s a l pv-essuri 
by t h e S t a t e of New Mexico. 

what was p r e v i oas i y a i •. owe 

I f v c": have any Q u e s t i o n s o r I T i can oe 
r: n t i t v m p . 

f u r t h e r a s s i s t a r i c 

i j 

•nc 
(^o^ui. .Jw^v^ (JetSc-J 

^ p-cojJ- ai 





JOHN WEST ENGINEERING COMPANi' 

>tep Rate Injection Test 

Well Name Hanlad "A" State No. 1 Test Date 11/15/90 

Company Name Hanson Operating Company. Inc. 

Remarks Time Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
B P D Total B H P Tbg. 

Press. 
Rate 
G P M Total 

BOMB SET @ 200 

10:15 429.60 0 1326 

10:20 451.00 345.60 1.2 1351.0 

10:25 461.00 316.80 2.3 1361.00 

Rate I 10:30 478.60 345.60 3.5 1374.00 477.8 9.80 0.757 

10:35 504.00 662.40 5.8 1400.00 

10:40 522.10 633.60 8.0 1417.00 

Rate I I 10:45 527.70 662.40 10.3 1426.00 525.1 19.04 2.585 

652.80 

10:50 573.00 1036.80 13.9 1459.00 

10:55 606.70 950.40 17.2 1480.00 

Rate I I I 11:00 612.20 1008.00 20.7 1496.00 606.5 79.1? S.671 

998.40 

11:05 648.10 1411.20 25.60 1536.00 

11:10 674.80 1411.20 30.50 1554.00 

Rate IV 11:15 687.10 1440.00 35.50 1579.00 676.2 41.44 10.897 

1420.80 

11:20 750.20 1872.00 42.00 1622.00 

11:25 770.00 1872.00 48.50 1647.00 

Rate V 11:30 791.20 1872.00 55.00 1670-00 773.1 •54.60 18.150 

1872.00 

11:35 844.40 2217.60 62.7 1714.00 

11:40 868.30 2217.60 70.4 1739.00 

Rate VI 11:45 889.60 2188.80 78.6 1760.00 865.0 64.40 24.632 

2208.00 

11:50 939.20 2592.00 87.0 0 1802.00 

11:55 967.10 2620.80 96.10 i?un.oo 

Rate V I I 12:00 997.60 2592.00 105.10 1856.00 964.2 75.88 33.366 

2601.60 

12:05 1057.70 3024.00 115.60 1902.00 

12:10 1079.40 3024.00 126.10 1931.00 

Rate V I I I 12:15 1102.30 3024.00 136.60 1954.00 1058.2 88.20 44.074 

3024.00 



JOHN WEST ENGINEERING COMPANY 

tep Rate Inj e c t i o n Test 

Well Name Hanlad "A" State No. 1 Test Date 11/15/90 

Company Name Hanson Operating Company. Inc. 

Page, 2 
Remarks Time 

Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
B P D 

To t a l B H P 
Tbg. 

Press. 
Rate 
G P M To t a l 

12:20 1176.50 3513.60 148.80 2004.00 

12:25 1195.60 3542.40 161.10 2029.00 

Rate IX 12:30 1230.10 3456.00 173.10 2054.00 1172.2 102.20 57.883 

3504.00 

12:35 1288.90 3916.80 186.70 2093.00 

12:40 1305.50 4003.20 200.60 2122.00 

Rate X 12:45 1337.40 3974.40 214.40 2146.00 1264.7 115.64 72.747 

3964.80 

12:50 1405.10 4492.80 230.0 2189.00 

12:55 1417.80 4464.00 245.5 2211.00 

Rate X I 1:00 1440.60 4521.60 261.20 2237.00 1348.9 131.04 91.677 

4492.80 

1:05 1495.60 4982.40 278.50 2271.00 

1:10 1517.30 5011.20 295.90 2291.00 

Rate X I I 1:15 1560.80 4987.40 313.20 2323.00 1449.4 145.60 111.407 

4992.00 

1:20 1622.30 5529.60 332.40 2355.00 

1:25 1645.40 5500.80 351.50 2373.00 

Rate X I I I 1:30 1640.20 5500.80 370.60 7382.00 1506.5 1fin 77 

5510.40 

1:35 1697.80 5932.80 391.20 2420.00 

1:40 1710.60 5961.60 411.90 2431.00 

Rate XIV 1:45 1745.20 5932.80 432.50 2441.00 1591.4 173.32 153.792 

5942.40 

1:50 1782.30 6422.40 454.80 2469.00 

1:55 1827.00 6451.20 477.20 2476.00 

Rate XV 2:00 1806.60 6480.00 499.70 2483.00 1627.6 188.16 179.03S 

6451 .70 

i 



JOHN WEST ENGINEERING CUilTANi 

'tep Rate Injection Test 

Well Name Hanlad "A" State No. 1 Test Date 11/15/90 

Company Name Hanson Operating Company, Inc. 

Page 3 

Remarks Time Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
B P D Total B H P Tbg. 

Press. 
Rate 
G P M Total 

F a l l - o f f 2:01 1458.3 2361.00 

2:02 1446.8 2350.00 

2:03 1439.2 2342.00 

2:04 1432.8 2336.00 

2:05 1426.40 2330.00 

2:06 1420.00 2324.00 

2:07 1414.80 2318.00 

2:08 1409.70 2313.00 

2:09 1404.60 2308.00 

2:10 1400.70 2303.00 



NOV 19 '90 10:14 HANSON OPER INC 505 622-7330 
HANSON OPERATING COMPANY, INC 

p. i 

HO»WtU. NEW MEXICO M»MS1ft 

FROM PAX NUMBER} (505) 622-7330 

F A C S I M I L E T R A N S M I S S I O N 

P»OHt AC WM-- 7U0 

•>*TE,____ ti-j{) TIMEJ MST 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGESt 

CGMfiEKTS» 

8IGN$& 

•PLEASE NOTE* 

If you do not receive tha total number of p«g«8 indicated above or do 
not receive a clear image, pleas* telephone the above representative at 
the phone number Indicated above* 



- . . • MOV 19 '90 10=18 HANSON 0_PER, 1^505,6££-7^G COMPANY 

Step Rate Injection Test 

Well Name Hanlad "A" State No. 1 Test Date 11/15/90 

Company Name Hanson Operating Company, Inc. 

Remarks Time Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
BPD Total BHP Tbg, 

Preae. 
Rate 
G P M Total 

Fall-off 2:01 1458.3 2361.00 

2:02 1446.8 2350.00 

2:03 1439.2 2342.00 

2:0/+ 1432.8 2336.00 

?: : . 
___ j 

1426.40 2330.00 

2; 06 1420,00 2324.00 

2:07 1414.80 2318.00 

2:08 1409.70 2313.00 

2:09 1404.60 2308.00 

-—, — 
2:10 1400.70 2303.00 _ -

— .._ __, — —• ___________ .. —_.--_-, i. i . — — — — ^ — ~ . 

-



NOV 19 '90 10:17 HANSON OPER INC 505 622-7330'fi COMPANY P-4 

Step Rate In jec t ion Test 

Well Name Hanlad "A" State No. 1 . Test Date 11/15/90 

Company N»me_ Hanson Qg.___ing Company, IPC« 

Remarks Time Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
BPD Total BHP Tbg. 

Press. 
Rate 
G P M 

Total 

— — 
12:20 1176.50 3513,60 148.80 2004.00 

— — 

12:25 1195,60 3542.40 161.10 2029.00 

Rate IX 12:30 1230.10 3456.00 173.10 2054.00 1172.2 102.20 57.883 

Knte X 

12:35 

12:40 

3504.00 

Knte X 

12:35 

12:40 

1288,90 3916.80 186.70 2093.00 

Knte X 

12:35 

12:40 1305.50 4003.20 200.60 2122.00 

Knte X 12:45 1337.40 3974.40 214.40 2146.00 1264.7 115.64 72.747 Knte X 

3964.80 

~ -
12:50 1405.10 4492.80 230.0 2189.00 

~ -

12:55 1417.80 4464.00 245.5 2211.00 

Rate XI 

1:05 

1:10 

U40.60. 4521.60 261.20 2237.00 1348.9 131.04 91 ,677 ... 

1:05 

1:10 

U40.60. 

4492.80 

1:05 

1:10 

1495.60 4982.40 278.50 2271.00 | 

Rate XII 

1:05 

1:10 1517.30 5011.20 295.90 2291.00 

Rate XII 1:15 1560.80 4987.40 313.20 2323.00 1449.4 145.60 111,407 Rate XII 

4992.00 

1:20 1622.30 ' 5529.60 332.40 

2373.00 1:25 1645.40 5500.80 2373.00 

.-J_aJ__LJ_IJJL 1:3 .0 _ lo4Q.20 . 

5510.40 

370.60 2382 .00... 1506.5 .-J_aJ__LJ_IJJL 1:3 .0 _ lo4Q.20 . 

5510.40 

1:35 1697.80 5932.80 391.20 2420.00 

Rate XIV 

1:40 1710.60 5961.60 411.90 2431.00 

1591.4 Rate XIV 1:45 1745.20 5932.80 432.50 2441.00 1591.4 173.32 153.792 

5942.40 

1:50 1782.30 6422.40 454.80 2469.00 

1:55 1827,00 6451.20 477.20 2476.00 

Rate XV 2:00 1806,60 6480.00 499.70 2483.00 1627.fi 188.In 179.(115. 

(S4.51.20 



NOV 19 '90 10:16 HANSON OPER INC 505 6__-7330,r rnuvkKtv 
.-Tin ncioi E.uiU'iwi.-RiWG COMPANY 

Step Rate Injection Test 

Well Name Hanlad "A" State No. 1 Test Date 11/15/90 

Remarks Time Tbg. 
Press. 

Rate 
B P D T o t a l B H P Tbg. ~" 

Press. 
"""Rate 

G P M T o t a l 

BOMB SET @ 200 V 

1326 

— ~ — - — -

10:15 429.60 0 

V 

1326 

— ~ — - — -

—*• 10:20 451.00 345.60 1,2 J.35 U0 — —*• 10:25 461.00 316.80 2_3 

3,5 

5.8 

1361.00 

— 

Rate I 10:30 478.60 345.60 

2_3 

3,5 

5.8 

1374.00 477.8 
1 

9-80 ! 0.757 

2_3 

3,5 

5.8 1400.00 10:35 504.00 662.40 

2_3 

3,5 

5.8 1400.00 

10:40 522.10 633.60 8.0 1417,00 

19.04 Rate I I 10:45 527.70 662.40 10,3 1426.00 525.1 19.04 2.585 

— . „ . 

652.80 

13.9 

il-..? 

211 J L . . „ 

1459.00 

1480-00 

- _ j _ _ a _ _ j _ i _ 

— . „ . 
10:50 573.00 1036.80 13.9 

il-..? 

211 J L . . „ 

1459.00 

1480-00 

- _ j _ _ a _ _ j _ i _ 

.......— — . „ . 

10:55 606.70 950.40 

13.9 

il-..? 

211 J L . . „ 

1459.00 

1480-00 

- _ j _ _ a _ _ j _ i _ 

.......— 

R a t s - I I M 1UQ0_ 612.20 1008.00 

13.9 

il-..? 

211 J L . . „ 

1459.00 

1480-00 

- _ j _ _ a _ _ j _ i _ 606.5 ___S_J_2 j 
— — 

R a t s - I I M 

648 ao 

674.80 

mj&~ 

1411.20 25,60 1536.00 

_J.554.00,. 

1579.00 

— — 

11:05 

11:10 

11:15 

648 ao 

674.80 

mj&~ 

1411.20 25,60 1536.00 

_J.554.00,. 

1579.00 

11:05 

11:10 

11:15 

648 ao 

674.80 1411.20 30.50 

1536.00 

_J.554.00,. 

1579.00 676.2 

= 

Rate IV 

11:05 

11:10 

11:15 687.10 1440.00 35.50 

1536.00 

_J.554.00,. 

1579.00 676.2 41.44 | 10.897 Rate IV 

11:05 

11:10 

11:15 

1420.80 

1536.00 

_J.554.00,. 

1579.00 676.2 
) 
! 
i • - . 

11:20 750.20 1872.00 42.00 1622.00 

_Rate V 

. J l ; 2 5 _ 

11:30 

770.00 1872.00 48.50 164?,0Q__ 

_Rate V 

. J l ; 2 5 _ 

11:30 791.20 1872.00 55.00 JL&2JLSSL... 

1714.00 

in, i 54.60 I f i . 1 5 0 _Rate V 

11:35 

1872.00 

JL&2JLSSL... 

1714.00 

_Rate V 

11:35 844.40 2217.60 62.7 

JL&2JLSSL... 

1714.00 

_Rate V 

11:40 868.30 2217.60 70.4 1739.00 

64.40 Rate V I 11:45 889.60 2188.80 78.6 1760.00 865.0 64.40 24.632 

2208.00 

l_lj50__ 

11:55 

939.20 2592,00 87.0 0 1802.00 l_lj50__ 

11:55 967.10 2620.80 9&UQ .. ... 

Rate V I I 12:00 997.60 2592.00 105.10 1856.00 964.2 75.88 33.366 

2601.60 

12:05 1057.70 3024.00 115.60 1902.00 

12:10 1079.40 3024-00 1,.6.10 1931.00 

Rate V I I I 12; 15 1102.30 3024.00 I 136.60 1954.00 1058.2 88.20 44.074 

30.24,00 
j 

1 





STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR A p r i l 19, 1990 POST OFFICE BOX 2088 

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTAFE, NEW MEXICO B7504 

1505) 827-5B00 

Mr. William F. Carr 
Campbell & Black 
Attorneys at Law 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear S i r : 

Re: CASE NO. 9902 
ORDER NO.R-qi 55 

Ap p l i c a n t : 

Hanson Operating Company 

Enclosed here w i t h are two copies o f the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the subject case. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

FLORENE DAVIDSON 
OC S t a f f S p e c i a l i s t 

Copy of order al s o sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 
A r t e s i a OCD X 
Aztec OCD 

Other 


